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Deranleau, Greg

From: Deranleau, Greg
Sent: Tuesday, September 07, 2010 9:54 AM
To: 'Croteau, Jevin'
Subject: RE: Form 2A 2589624 Aristocrat Angus Federal 0-4-10
Attachments: image001.gif

Thanks, Jevin.  I’ll probably just check back with you weekly on this… 
 
Greg Deranleau 
Oil & Gas Location Assessment Supervisor 
303‐894‐2100 ext. 5153 
 

 
 

From: Croteau, Jevin [mailto:Jevin.Croteau@encana.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, September 07, 2010 9:52 AM 
To: Deranleau, Greg 
Cc: Boles, Cathi 
Subject: RE: Form 2A 2589624 Aristocrat Angus Federal 0-4-10 
 
Greg,  
  
I am sorry this has taken so long but the update I received this morning regarding the status of a letter from the surface 
owner for the subject location, agreeing to the DOW COA's is that our land group is working and trying to get the letter 
signed but they don't have any update as to when they may have it. 
  
I will let you know as soon as I have something. 
  
Thanks,  
  
Jevin 
  
    

 

From: Deranleau, Greg [mailto:Greg.Deranleau@state.co.us]  
Sent: Tuesday, September 07, 2010 9:06 AM 
To: Croteau, Jevin 
Cc: Boles, Cathi 
Subject: RE: Form 2A 2589624 Aristocrat Angus Federal 0-4-10 

Good morning, Jevin. 
 
I am heading into a permit status meeting, and want to find out if you’ve heard any more on this location. 
 
Thanks, 
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Greg Deranleau 
Oil & Gas Location Assessment Supervisor 
303‐894‐2100 ext. 5153 
 

 
 

From: Croteau, Jevin [mailto:Jevin.Croteau@encana.com]  
Sent: Friday, August 27, 2010 4:58 PM 
To: Walker, Valerie 
Cc: Deranleau, Greg; Boles, Cathi 
Subject: RE: Form 2A 2589624 Aristocrat Angus Federal 0-4-10 
 
Valerie,  
  
Will do. It appears that our Landman that has been working on getting it, hopes to have it by the end of next week. 
I will keep Greg updated. 
  
Thank you for all your help.  
  
Jevin 

 

From: Walker, Valerie [mailto:Valerie.Walker@state.co.us]  
Sent: Friday, August 27, 2010 2:16 PM 
To: Croteau, Jevin 
Cc: Deranleau, Greg; Boles, Cathi 
Subject: RE: Form 2A 2589624 Aristocrat Angus Federal 0-4-10 

Jevin, 
 
Please provide an update regarding the status of the surface owner acceptance of the CDOW COAs. 
 
As my last day with the Commission is 8/31/2010, please send it to Greg.Deranleau@state.co.us. 
 
Valerie A. Walker 
Oll and Gas Location Assessment 
Colorado OIl & Gas Conservation Commission 
1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801 
Denver CO 80203 
303‐894‐2100 x5102 
 

From: Croteau, Jevin [mailto:Jevin.Croteau@encana.com]  
Sent: Monday, August 16, 2010 3:24 PM 
To: Walker, Valerie 
Cc: Deranleau, Greg; Boles, Cathi 
Subject: RE: Form 2A 2589624 Aristocrat Angus Federal 0-4-10 
 
Valerie,  
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According to our Land group we are working to try and get something in writing and hope to have 
something in the next week or two... 
  
I will let you know as soon as I have it in hand. 
  
Thanks,  
  
Jevin 

 

From: Walker, Valerie [mailto:Valerie.Walker@state.co.us]  
Sent: Monday, August 09, 2010 11:23 AM 
To: Croteau, Jevin 
Cc: Deranleau, Greg; Boles, Cathi 
Subject: RE: Form 2A 2589624 Aristocrat Angus Federal 0-4-10 

Jevin, 
 
I believe the captioned Form 2A has been w/o Encana to obtain surface owner approval of the 
CDOW COA’s since 7/2/2010.   
Please provide an update of the status. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Valerie A. Walker 
Oll and Gas Location Assessment 
Colorado OIl & Gas Conservation Commission 
1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801 
Denver CO 80203 
303‐894‐2100 x5102 
 

From: Croteau, Jevin [mailto:Jevin.Croteau@encana.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2010 8:32 AM 
To: Walker, Valerie 
Cc: Deranleau, Greg; Greenman, Celia; Kerr, Thom 
Subject: RE: Form 2A 2589624 Aristocrat Angus Federal 0-4-10 
 
Valerie,  
  
Thank you very much for getting back to me, I think this may help and I will let you know what we 
are able to come up with. 
  
Thanks again,  
  
Jevin 

 

From: Walker, Valerie [mailto:Valerie.Walker@state.co.us]  
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2010 7:24 AM 
To: Croteau, Jevin 
Cc: Deranleau, Greg; Greenman, Celia; Kerr, Thom 
Subject: RE: Form 2A 2589624 Aristocrat Angus Federal 0-4-10 

Jevin, 
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Rule 1202.e. speaks to requiring surface owner approval.  Since the Operator has the 
relationship with the surface owner the COGCC and most operators prefer that the 
operator takes the CDOW COA’s to the surface owner for consent.  Most operators 
present them verbatim to  the surface owner in a letter that references Rule 1202.e and 
the surface owner signs and dates an acceptance statement at the bottom of the letter. 
The letter then becomes an attachment to the Form 2A.    
 
Hope that helps. 
 
Valerie A. Walker 
Oll and Gas Location Assessment 
Colorado OIl & Gas Conservation Commission 
1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801 
Denver CO 80203 
303‐894‐2100 x5102 
 

From: Croteau, Jevin [mailto:Jevin.Croteau@encana.com]  
Sent: Monday, July 19, 2010 3:59 PM 
To: Walker, Valerie 
Subject: RE: Form 2A 2589624 Aristocrat Angus Federal 0-4-10 
 
Valerie,  
  
We are working on trying to get something from the surface owner but could you please 
direct me to the rule that says if we agree with DOW COA's we need to get approval from 
the surface owner and have the surface owner sign a document that presents the agreed 
upon COA's. 
  
Thank you for all your help,  
  
Jevin 

 

From: Walker, Valerie [mailto:Valerie.Walker@state.co.us]  
Sent: Monday, July 19, 2010 3:23 PM 
To: Croteau, Jevin 
Subject: FW: Form 2A 2589624 Aristocrat Angus Federal 0-4-10 

Jevin, 
 
Please provide an update regarding the surface owner approval of the wildlife 
COA’s. 
I believe that is the last piece we are w/o on this Form 2A. 
 
Valerie A. Walker 
Oll and Gas Location Assessment 
Colorado OIl & Gas Conservation Commission 
1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801 
Denver CO 80203 
303‐894‐2100 x5102 
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From: Greenman, Celia  
Sent: Friday, July 02, 2010 10:22 AM 
To: Walker, Valerie 
Subject: RE: Form 2A 2589624 Aristocrat Angus Federal 0-4-10 
 
I passed the COAs. 
 
===================== 
Celia Greenman 
Northeast Energy Coordinator 
Colorado Division of Wildlife 
6060 Broadway 
Denver, CO  80216 
 
303-291-7327 
 

From: Walker, Valerie  
Sent: Friday, July 02, 2010 9:53 AM 
To: Greenman, Celia; 'Croteau, Jevin' 
Subject: RE: Form 2A 2589624 Aristocrat Angus Federal 0-4-10 
 
Celia, 
 
Yes, enter them in Eform please. 
 
Valerie A. Walker 
Oll and Gas Location Assessment 
Colorado OIl & Gas Conservation Commission 
1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801 
Denver CO 80203 
303‐894‐2100 x5102 
 

From: Greenman, Celia  
Sent: Friday, July 02, 2010 9:50 AM 
To: Croteau, Jevin; Walker, Valerie 
Subject: RE: Form 2A 2589624 Aristocrat Angus Federal 0-4-10 
 
Thank you, Jevin.  Our district wildlife manager has said that an onsite visit is not 
necessary, as he is familiar with the location.   
 
Valerie, should I enter these in eform, now? 
 
Celia 
 
===================== 
Celia Greenman 
Northeast Energy Coordinator 
Colorado Division of Wildlife 
6060 Broadway 
Denver, CO  80216 
 
303-291-7327 
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From: Croteau, Jevin [mailto:Jevin.Croteau@encana.com]  
Sent: Friday, July 02, 2010 9:48 AM 
To: Greenman, Celia 
Subject: Re: Form 2A 2589624 Aristocrat Angus Federal 0-4-10 
 

Celia, we can accept the COA you have listed below on the subject location. 
Please let me know if you have any additional questions. 
 
Thanks, Jevin  
Sent from my BlackBerry wireless handheld device. 

From: Greenman, Celia  
To: Croteau, Jevin; Walker, Valerie  
Cc: Boles, Cathi; Lowery, Eric  
Sent: Fri Jul 02 09:23:01 2010 
Subject: RE: Form 2A 2589624 Aristocrat Angus Federal 0-4-10  
Jevin,  
 
 
The proposed Aristocrat angus Federal 0‐4‐10 lies in sensitive wildlife habitat for 
a bald eagle nest.  DOW proposes the following wildlife COAs: 
 

Bald Eagle 
 No human disturbance or construction activity within 0.5 mile of 

any active bald eagle nest from November 15 to July 31.  Activity 
within 0.5 mile of bald eagle nest sites would be best conducted 
between August 15 and October 15.  

 No surface occupancy or construction within 0.25 mile of any 
active bald eagle winter night roost site, where there is no direct 
line of sight to the roost, between December 1 and February 28 
and within 0.5 mile of any active bald eagle winter night roost 
site, where there is a direct line of sight to the roost, between 
December 1 and February 28.   

 No human disturbance within 0.5 mile of any active bald eagle 
winter roost site from November 15 to March 15 except for 
periodic visits such as oil maintenance and monitoring 
Maintenance and monitoring work within the buffer zone after 
development should be restricted to the period between 10:00 
a.m. and 2:00 p.m.  

 
The stipulation for the bald eagle nest would cover the timing limitations for the 
bald eagle roost site, but as the habitats overlap, we include them both. 
Please contact me if you have any questions. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
Celia Greenman 
Northeast Energy Coordinator 
Colorado Division of Wildlife 
6060 Broadway 
Denver, CO  80216 
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303-291-7327 
 

This email communication and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential and or proprietary 
information and is provided for the use of the intended recipient only. Any review, retransmission or 
dissemination of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you 
receive this email in error, please contact the sender and delete this communication and any copies 
immediately. Thank you. 

http://www.encana.com 

  


